Present-All the members, viz : William H. Wickham, the Mayor of the City of New 

The minutes of the meeting held January 18, 1876, were read and approved. 

The Comptroller offered for adoption the following resolution : 
Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred and forty-four dollars ($844) be and the same is 

hereby transferred from the appropriation for " Disbursements and Fees of County Officers and 
Witnesses," 1875, which is in excess of the amount required for the objects and purposes thereof, 
to the appropriation for " Coroners' Fees," 1875, which is insufficient.

[...]

Affirmative-The Mayor of the City of New York (Chairman), the Comptroller of the City of 

New York, the President of the Board of Aldermen, and the President of the Department of Taxes 
and Assessments-4. 

The Comptroller offered for adoption the following resolution : 
Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and twelve dollars and twenty cents ($112.20) be and 

the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation for " Disbursements and Fees of County Officers 
and Witnesses," 1875, which is in excess of the amount required for the objects and purposes thereof, 
to an appropriation for " Stenographers' Fees, under section 256, Code of Procedure," 1875, for

[...]

$6,038.09, from the balance of unexpended appropriation Fire Department Fund, 1875, and that a 
copy of the same has been transmitted to the Chairman of that Board. 

Very respectfully, ROSWELL D. HATCH, 

Commissioner and Chairman pro tem. 
And offered for adoption the following resolution : 

Resolved, That the sum of six thousand and thirty-eight dollars a!d nine cents ($6,038.09■ be 
and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation " Fire Department Fund," for the year 
1873, the same being in excess of the amount required for the objects and purposes thereof, to the fol-
lowing appropriations for which they are required, in amounts as follows :

[...]

may be required, and at such rates of interest as he may determine, not exceeding seven per cent. per 
annum, " City Parks Improvement Fund Stock," as authorized by chapter 608,11Laws of 1875, as per 
requisition of the Department of Public Parks dated October I t, 1875, twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000). 

The Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor of the City of New York (Chairman), the Comptroller of the City of 

New York, the President of the Board of Aldermen, and the President of the Department of Taxes

[...]

In the matter of the application of the Department of 
Public Works, for and in behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen, 
and Commonalty of the City of New York, relative to 
opening a new street (known as One Hundred and 
Sixty-fifth street, though not yet named by proper 
authority). distant two thousand six hundred and forty-
four and thirty-two hundredths (2,644 32-zoo) fat north-
erly from the southerly line of One Hundred and Fifty-
fifth street, at 1 enth avenue, and running from the 
road or Public Drive, east of Tenth avenue, to the 
Boulevard, near the Hudson river ; also a new street 
(not yet named by proper authority!, sixty (6o) feet